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2013 WISCONSIN ACT 223

AN ACT to renumber 165.25 (12m)to amend 51.20 (13) (cv) 4.51.45 (13) (i) 4., 54.10 (3) (f) 4., 55.12 (10) (d),
175.35(1) (at), 175.60 (1) (f) 2., 175.60 (99) (a) 2., 175.40 (&) 2. f., 813.12 (4m) (b) 2., 813.12 (6) (am) 1., 813.12
(6) (am) 2., 813.122 (5m) (b) 2., 813.122 (9) (am) 1., 813.122 (9) (a®} 2125 (4m) (d) 2., 813.125 (5r) (a),
813.125(5r) (b) and 941.29 (1) (g); andcreate 165.63, 813.123 (5m) and 813.123 (8m) of the statugkstjng
to: a firearm prohibition for an individual subject to an individuals—at-risk injunction and disclufsamel access
to information regarding individuals who are prohibited from possessing a firearm.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Section 1f. 51.45 (13) (i) 4. of the statutes is
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: amendedo read:
51.45(13) (i) 4. If the court orders under subd. 1. a
SecTioN 1d. 51.20 (13) (cv) 4. of the statutes is persomot to possess a firearm or cancels under subd. 2.
amendedo read: c. an order issuednder subd. 1., the court clerk shall
51.20(13) (cv) 4. If the court orders a subject individ  notify the department of justice of the order or caneella
ual not to possesa firearm under subd. 1. or cancels tion and provide any information identifying the person
undersubd. 1m. c. an order issued under slibdr under thatis necessary to permit an accurate firearms restric
s.51.20 (13) (cv) 1., 2007 stats., the court clerk shall tionsrecord search under s. 175.35 (2g) (c), a background
notify the department of justice of that fact and provide checkunder s175.60 (99g) (a), or an accurate response
anyinformation identifying the subject individual that is unders. 165.63 No other information from the persen’
necessanto permit an accurate firearms restrictions courtrecords may be disclosed to the department of jus
record searchunder s. 175.35 (2g) (c), a background tice except byorder of the court. The department of jus
checkunder s175.60 (99g) (a). or an accurate response tice may disclose information provideshder this subdi
unders. 165.63 No other information from thsubject vision only to respond to a request under s. 16@8§part
individual’s court records may be disclosed to the depart of a firearms restrictioneecord search under s. 175.35
mentof justiceexcept by order of the court. The depart (2g) (c)-er, under ruleshe department of justice promul
mentof justice may disclose information provided under gates under s. 175.35 (2g) (d), or as part of a background
this subdivision only to respond to a request urgler checkunder s. 175.60 (99) (a)
165.63,as part of a firearmeestrictions record search SecTioN 1h. 54.10 (3) (f) 4. of the statutes is
unders. 175.35 (29g) (c)-ounder rules the department of amendedo read:
justicepromulgatesinder s. 175.35 (2g) (d), or as part of 54.10(3) (f) 4. If the court orders under subd. 1. an
abackground check under s. 175.60 (9g) (a) individual not to possess a firearm or cancels under subd.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”



2013 Wisconsin Act 223

notify the department of justice of the order or caneella
tion and provideany information identifying the individ
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2.c. an order issued under subd. 1., the court clerk shall
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(3) REQUESTSFOR INJUNCTIONS. In making a deter
minationrequired under s. 813.12 (4m) (b), 813.122 (5m)
(b), 813.123 (5m) (g)or 813.125 (4m) (d), a judge or

ual that is necessary to permit an accurate firearmscourtcommissioner shall request information unslep.
restrictionsrecord search under s. 175.35 (2g) (c). aback (2) from the departmentr from a law enforcement
groundcheck under s. 175.60 (99) (a). or an accurate agencyor law enforcement fi€er as provided in sub. (4)

responseinder s. 165.63No other information frorthe
individual’s court records may be disclosed to the depart
mentof justiceexcept by order of the court. The depart
mentof justice may disclose information provided under
this subdivision only_to respond to a request urgler
165.63,as part of a firearmeestrictions record search
unders. 175.35 (2g) (c)-ounder rules the department of
justicepromulgatesinder s. 175.35 (29g) (d), or as part of
abackground check under s. 175.60 (9g) (a)

SecTioN 1. 55.12 (10) (d) of the statutesamended
to read:

55.12(10) (d) If the court orders under pda) an

(d).

(4) Law ENFORCEMENTREQUESTS.A law enforcement
agencyor a law enforcement fider may request infer
mation under sub. (2) from the department to do any of
thefollowing:

(a) Enforce or investigate a violation of s. 941.29.

(b) Conduct a background check on an individual
who s applying to become a law enforcemefficef or
ona current law enforcementfiaier.

(c) Make a determination undsr175.48 (2) (a) or
175.49(2) (b) 4. or (5).

(d) Aid the court in making a determination required

individual not to possess a firearm or cancels under par \,nders. 813.12 (4m) (bB13.122 (5m) (b), 813.123 (5m)

(b) 3. an order issued under p@), the court clerk shall
notify the department of justice of the order or caneella
tion and provideany information identifying the individ

ual that is necessary to permit an accurate firearms
restrictionsrecord search under s. 175.35 (2g) (c), a-back
groundcheck under s. 175.60 (9g) (a), or an accurate

responseinder s. 165.63No other information frorthe
individual’s court records may be disclosed to the depart
mentof justiceexcept by order of the court. The depart
mentof justice may disclose information provided under
this paragraph only to respond torequest under s.
165.63,as part of a firearmeestrictions record search
unders. 175.35 (29g) (c)-ounder rules the department of
justicepromulgatesinder s. 175.35 (29g) (d), or as part of
abackground check under s. 175.60 (9g) (a)

SecTioN 1g. 165.25 (12m) of the statutes is rerum
bered 165.25 (16).

SecTION 2. 165.63 of the statutes gseated to read:

165.63 Accessto firearm prohibition orders. (1)
DerINITION.  In this section, “department” meatise
departmenbof justice.

(2) DEPARTMENT TO PROVIDE INFORMATION UPON

(9), or 813.125 (4m) (d).

SecTioN 3. 175.35 (1) (at) of the statutesamended
to read:

175.35(1) (at) “Firearms restrictions record search”
meansa search of department of justice recordsetier
minewhether a person seeking to purchase a handgun is
prohibitedfrom possessing a firearm under s. 941.29.
“Firearmsrestrictions record search” includes a criminal
history record search, a search to determine whether a
personis prohibited frompossessing a firearm under s.
51.20(13) (cv) 1., 2007 stats., a search in the national
instantcriminal background check systemdetermine
whethera person has been ordered not to possess a fire
armunder s. 51.20 (13) (cv) 1., 51.45 (13) (i) 1., 543)0
(f) 1., or 55.12 (10) (a), a searcidietermine whether the
personis subject to an injunction under s. 81342
813.122or a tribal injunction, as defined in s. 813.12 (1)
(e),issued by a court established by any federally recog
nizedWisconsin Indian tribe or band, except the Meno
mineelndian tribe ofWisconsin, that includes notice to
the respondent that her she is subject to the require

REQUEST. Upon a request under sub. (3) or (4), the depart Ments _and per!altigs under s. 941.29 and that has been
ment shall provide to the person making the request filed with the circuit court under s. 806.247 (3), and

informationregarding any of the following:

searchto determine whether thgerson is prohibited

(a) Individuals ordered not to possess a firearm underfrom possessing a firearander s._813.123 (5m) or

5.51.20 (13) (cv) 1., 51.45 (13) (i) 1., 54.10 (3) (f) 1., or
55.12(10) (a).

(b) The cancellation under s. 51.20 (13) (cv) 1m. c.,

51.45(13) (i) 2.c., 54.10 (3) () 2. c., or 55.12 (10) (b) 3.
of an order not to possess a firearm.

(2m) PROCESS;DATA CONFIDENTIALITY. Thedepart
ment,when providing information undesub. (2), may

813.125(4m).

SecTioN 4. 175.60 (1) (f) 2. of the statutes is amended
toread:

175.60(1) (f) 2. The state is listed in the rule promul
gatedby the department under s. 165.25-(1 21%) and,
if that state does not require a background search for the
permit, license, approval, or authorization, the permit,

usethe transaction information for the management of license,approval, or authorization designates that the
enforcemensystem or another method approved by the holderchose to submit to a background search.

departmento process requests and respoirs@ssecure
mannerto ensure confidentiality of the data.

SecTioN 5. 175.60 (99) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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175.60(9g) (a) 2. The department shall conduct a SecTioN 9. 813.12 (6) (am) 2. of the statutes is
criminal history record search and shall search its recordsamendedo read:
and conduct a search in theational instant criminal 813.12(6) (am) 2. Except as provided in subd. 3., the
backgroundcheck system to determine whether the departmenbf justice may disclose information that it
applicantis prohibited from possessirgfirearm under  receivesunder subd. 1. only to respond to a request under
federallaw; whether thepplicant is prohibited from pes s 165.63 os part of a firearms restrictions record search

sessinga firearm under s. 941.2@hether the applicant  ynders. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a background check under s.
is prohibited from possessing a fireatmder s. 51.20 175 60(9g) (a)

(13) (cv) 1., 2007 stats.; whether the applicant has been o107 10. 813.122 (5m) (b) 2. ofhe statutes is
orderednot to possess a firearm under s. 51.20 (43) amendedo read:

1.,51.45 (13) (i) 1., 54.10 (3) (f) 1, or 55.12 (10) (@); 13 1245m) (b) 2. That the person is nawhibited

\évlhgtf;rth%fgplllzcgnts tS_L:)bjle_Ct_ to atr_l mwncgop ur:jd_er S from possessing a firearm under any state or federal law
e o : ratribal injunction, as definedins. -, by the order of any federal court or state court, other

813.12(1) (e), issued by a court established by any feder thanan order from which the judge aircuit court corn

ally recognized Wconsin Indian triber band, except missionelis competent to grant relief. The court or com
the Menominee Indian tribe of \8tonsin, that includes . P 'g N -
missionershall use the information provided under s.

noticeto the respondent that he or she is subject to the — X L .
requirementandpenalties under s. 941.29 and that has 1,65'53t° aid in makinghe determination under this sub
beenfiled with the circuit court under s. 806.247 (3): and division. _
whetherthe applicant is prohibited from possessing a ~ SECTION 11. 813.122 (9) (am) 1. dthe statutes is
firearmunder s. 813.123 (5m) &13.125 (4m); and to amendedo read:

determineif the court has prohibited the applicant from 813.122(9) (am) 1. If an injunction is issued or
possessing dangerous weapon under s. 969.02 (3) (c) orextendedunder sub. (5), the clerk of the circuit court shall
969.03(1) (c) and if the applicant is prohibited from pos  notify the department of justice of the injunction and
sessinga dangerous weapon as a condition of release shallprovide thedepartment of justice with information

unders. 969.01. concerninghe period during which the injunctioniis
SecTioN 6. 175.60 (1) (a) 2. f. of the statutes is effectand information necessary to identify the respon
amendedo read: dentfor purposes of responding to a request ursder

175.60(11) (a) 2. f. The individual becomes subject 165.63o0r for purpose®f a firearms restrictions record
to an injunction described in s. 941.29 (1) (f) or is ordered searchunder s. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a background check
not to possess a firearm under s. 813.123 (58).81125 unders. 175.60 (99) (a).

(4m). SecTion 12. 813.122 (9) (am) 2. ahe statutes is
SeEcTiON 7. 813.12 (4m) (b) 2. of the statutes is amendedo read:
amendedo read: 813.122(9) (am) 2. Except as provided in subd. 3.,

813.12(4m) (b) 2. Thathe person is not prohibited  the department of justice mayisclose information that
from possessing a firearm under any state or federal law;; receives under subd. only to respond to a request
or by the order of any federal court or state court, other yngers, 165,63 oas part of a firearms restrictions record
thanan order from which the judge oircuit court corn searchunder s. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a background check
missioneris competent to grant relief._The court or eom unders. 175.60 (9g) (a)

missionershall use the information provided under s. .
165.63to aid in makinghe determination under this sub to r:ZTION 13. 813.123 (5m) of the statutes is created

division.
SecTioN 8. 813.12 (6) (am) 1. of the statutes is 813.123(5m) RESTRICTIONON FIREARM POSSESSION;
SURRENDEROF FIREARMS. (@) If a judge or circuit court

amendedo read: o N .
813.12(6) (am) 1. If an injunction is issueor commissioneissues an injunctioander sub. (5) and the

extendecunder sub. (4) or if a tribal injunction is filed judgeor circuit court commissioner determines, based on

unders. 806.247 (3), the clerk of the circuit court shall cléarand convincing evidence presented at the hearing
notify the department of justice of the injunction and ©Onthe issuance of the injunction, titiae respondent may
shallprovide thedepartment of justice with information ~usea firearm to cause physical harm to another or to
concerningthe period during which the injunctionits ~ endangeipublic safetythe judge ocircuit court com
effectand information necessary to identify the respon Missionemay prohibit the respondent fropessessing
dent for purposes of responding to a request ursder afirearm.

165.63o0r for purposesf a firearms restrictions record (b) An order prohibiting a respondent frgrossess
searchunder s. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a background check ing a firearm issued under péi) remains in &ct until
unders. 175.60 (99) (a). the expiration of the injunction issued under sub. (5).
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(c) An order issued under pdgr) that prohibitsa (g) A firearmsurrendered under pgc) 2. may not
respondentrom possessing firearm shall do all of the  be returned to the respondent until the judge or circuit
following: courtcommissioner determines all of the following:

1. Inform the respondent named in the petition of the 1. That the injunction issued under sub. (5) has been
requirementsand penalties under s. 941.29. vacatedor has expired.

2. Except as provided in pdd), require the respen 2. That person is not prohibited from possessing

dentto surrender any firearms that he or she owns or hadirearmunder any state or federal law or by the order of
in his or her possessido the sherif of the county in anyfederal court or state court, other than an order from
which the action under this section was commenced, towhich thejudge or circuit court commissioner is compe
the sherif of the county in which the respondent resides, tentto grant relief. The court or commissioner shall use
or to another persodesignated by the respondent and theinformation provided under s. 165.634d in making
approvedy the judge or circuit court commissionghe the determination under this subdivision.
judge or circuit court commissioner shall approtie (h) If a respondent surrenders a firearm under(ppar
persondesignated by the respondent unless the jodge 2.that isowned by a person other than the respondent, the
circuit court commissioner finds that the person isinap personwho owns the firearm may apply fitg return to
propriateand placeshe reasons for the finding on the the circuit court for the county in which the person to
record. If afirearm is surrendered to a person designated whomthe firearm was surrendered is located. The court
by the respondent and approved by the judge or circuitshall order such notice a$ considers adequate to be
courtcommissionerthe judge or circuit court commis  givento all persons who have or may have an interest in
sionershall inform the person to whom the firearm is sur thefirearm andshall hold a hearing to hear all claims to
renderedof the requirements and penalties under s. its true ownership. If the right to possess®proved to
941.29(4). the court’s satisfaction, ishall order the firearm returned.
(d) If the respondent is a peacéawr, an order issued  If the court returns a firearm unddis paragraph, the
underpar (a) may not require the respondent to surrendercourt shall inform the person to whom the firearm is
a firearm that he or she is required, as a condition of returned of the requirements and penalties under s.
employmentto possess whether or not he or she is on 941.29(4).

duty. SecTioN 14. 813.123 (8m) of the statutes is created
(e) 1. When a respondent surrenders a firearm underto read:
par.(c) 2. to a sheffif the sherifwho is receiving the fire 813.1238m) NOTICE TO DEPARTMENTOF JUSTICE. (a)

armshall prepare a receipt feach firearm surrendered If an order prohibiting a respondent from possessing a
to him or her The receipt shaihclude the manufacturer  firearmis issued under sub. (5m), the clerk of ¢ireuit
model,and serial numbeof the firearm surrendered to  courtshall notify the department of justice of the exis
the sherif and shall be signed by the respondent and by tenceof the ordeiprohibiting a respondent from possess
the sherifto whom the firearm is surrendered. ing a firearm and shall provide the department of justice

2. The sherifshall keep the original of a receipt pre  with information concerning the perialliring which the
paredunder subd. 1. and shall provide an exact aifpy  orderis in efect and information necessary to identify the
thereceipt to the respondent. When the firearm coveredrespondentor purposes of responding to a requexter
by the receipt is returned to the respondent undefgar  s. 165.63r for purposes of a firearms restrictions record
the sherif shall surrender to the respondent the original searchunder s. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a background check
receiptand all of his or her copies of the receipt. unders. 175.60 (99) (a).

3. A receipt prepared under subd. 1. is conclusive  (b) Except as provided in p4c), the department of
proofthat the respondent owns tliearm for purposes  justice may disclose information that it receives under
of returning the firearm covered by the receipt to the par.(a) only to respond to a request under s. 165.63 or as
respondentinder par(g). part of a firearms restrictions record search unsler

4. The sheriff may not enter any information con  175.35(2g) (c)or a background check under s. 175.60
tainedon a receipt prepared under subd. 1. into any com (99g) (a).

puterizedor direct electronic data transfer systém (c) The department of justice shall disclose any infor
orderto store the information or disseminatepoovide mationthat it receives under pga) to a law enforcement
access to the information. agencywhen the information is needed for law enferce

(H A sherif may store a firearm surrendered to him mentpurposes.
or her under paxc) 2. in avarehouse that is operated by SecTioN 15. 813.125 (4m) (d) 2. othe statutes is
a public warehouse keeper licensed uncter99. If a amendedo read:
sheriff stores a firearm at a warehouse under this-para  813.1254m) (d) 2. That the person is natohibited
graph,the respondent shall pay the costs gedrby the from possessing a firearm under any state or federal law
warehouse for storing that firearm. or by the order of any federal court or state court, other
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thanan order from which the judge aircuit court com 813.125(5r) (b) Except as provided in pdc), the
missioneris competent to grant relief._The court or eom departmenbf justice may disclose information that it
missionershall use the information provided under s. receivesunder par(a)only to respond to a request under
165.63to aid in makinghe determination under this sub s, 165.63 oas part of a firearms restrictions record search

division. ~ unders. 175.35 (2g) () or a background check under s.
SecTioN 16. 813.125 (5r) (a) of the statutes is 175.60(94) (a)
amendedo read: SecTION 20. 941.29 (1) (g) of the statutes is amended

813.1255r) (a) If an order prohibiting a respondent - +.
from possessing a firearm is issued under sub. (4m), the '
clerk of the circuit court shall notify the department of
justiceof the existence dhe order prohibiting a respon
dent from possessing a firearm and shall provide the .
departmenbf justice with information concerning the (1) RETURN OF FIREARMS. The treatment of sections
periodduring which the order is infett and information ~ 813-12(4m) (b) 2., 813.122 (Sm) (b) 2., and 813.125
necessanyto identify the responderfor purposes of (4m) (d) 2. of theﬁ_tatutes first a_pplles to o_letermlnatlons
respondingo a request under s. 165.68for purposes ~ Madeon the efiective date of this subsection.
of a firearms restrictioneecord search under s. 175.35 (2) HREARMS RESTRICTIONFOR INDIVIDUALS-AT-RISK
(29) (c) or a background check under s. 175.60 (99g) (a).!NJUNCTION. The treatment of section 813.123 (Smjhef

SecTioN 17. 813.125 (5r) (b) of the statutes is statutedirst applies to injunctions issued on thieefive
amendedo read: dateof this subsection.

941.291) (g) Ordered not to possess a firearm under

s.813.123 (5m) 0813.125 (4m).
SecTioN 21. I nitial applicability.




